

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
9/7/2018 9:47 AM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
9/19/2018  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

NO. 95531-0

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

JARED KARSTETTER and JULIE KARSTETTER,

Petitioners,

v.

KING COUNTY CORRECTIONS GUILD,

Respondents.

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE WASHINGTON  
EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION**

---

Jesse Wing, WSBA #27751  
MACDONALD HOAGUE &  
BAYLESS  
705 2nd Ave Ste 1500  
Seattle, WA 98104-1745  
Telephone: (206) 622-1604  
Facsimile: (206) 343-3961  
jessew@mhb.com

Jeffrey L. Needle, WSBA #6346  
LAW OFFICE OF  
JEFFREY L. NEEDLE  
705 Second Avenue, Suite 1050  
Seattle, Washington 98104  
Telephone: (206) 447-1560  
Facsimile: (206) 447-1523  
jneedlel@wolfenet.com

*Attorneys for Washington Employment Lawyers Association*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
III. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. The Defense Allegation that Karstetter Disclosed “Confidential” Documents or Communications Should Not Be Considered on a Motion to Dismiss.....	6
B. Karstetter States a Claim for Damages for Breach of Contract.....	9
C. Cooperating Witnesses are Entitled to Whistleblower Protection in Cases Alleging Wrongful Discharge in Violation of Public Policy.....	13
D. The <i>Thompson</i> Framework Applies to Employees Entitled to Whistleblower Protection.....	16
IV. CONCLUSION.....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**STATE CASES**

*Becker v. Cmty. Health Sys., Inc.*, 184 Wn.2d 252, 359 P.3d 746 (2015).....7, 9, 17

*Billings v. Town of Steilacoom*, 2 Wn. App.2d 1, 408 P.3d 1123 (2017), rev. denied, --- Wn.2d --- (May 2, 2018) .....18

*Ellis v. City of Seattle*, 142 Wn.2d 450, 13 P.3d 1065 (2000).....14-15

*Ford v. Trendwest Resorts, Inc.*, 146 Wn.2d 146, 43 P.3d 1223 (2002).....12

*Gardner v. Loomis Armored Inc.*, 128 Wn.2d 931, 913 P.2d 377 (1996).....17

*In re Berry's Estate*, 196 Wn. 252, 82 P.2d 549 (1938).....10

*Hoffer v. State*, 110 Wn.2d 415, 420, 755 P.2d 781 (1988).....7

*J.S. v. Vill. Voice Media Holdings, L.L.C.*, 184 Wn.2d 95, 359 P.3d 714 (2015).....9

*Karstetter v. King Cty. Corr. Guild*, 1 Wn. App.2d 822, 407 P.3d 384 (2017)..... passim

*Kinney v. Cook*, 159 Wn.2d 837, 154 P.3d 206 (2007).....6

*Kumar v. Gate Gourmet Inc.*, 180 Wn.2d 481, 325 P.3d 193 (2014).....7

*LK Operating, LLC v. Collection Group, LLC*, 181 Wn.2d 48, 331 P. 3d 1147 (2014).....3, 9-10

*Martin v. Gonzaga University*, 200 Wn. App. 332, 402 P.3d 294 (2017), rev. granted, 412 P.3d 1262 (2018).....16, 19

*Pac. Nw. Shooting Park Ass'n v. City of Sequim*, 158 Wn.2d 342, 144 P.3d 276 (2006).....7

*Rickman v. Premera Blue Cross*, 184 Wn.2d 300, 314, 358 P.3d 1153 (2015).....5, 16, 17

<i>Rose v. Anderson Hay &amp; Grain Co.</i> , 184 Wn.2d 268, 358 P.3d 1139 (2015).....	5, 16-18
<i>Sherman v. Lunsford</i> , 44 Wn. App. 858, 723 P.2d 1176 (1986).....	10
<i>Simpson v. State</i> , 26 Wn. App. 687, P.2d 1297 (1980).....	7
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 107 Wn.2d 611, 732 P.2d 149 (1987).....	7
<i>Tenore v. AT&amp;T Wireless Servs.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 322, 962 P.2d 104 (1998).....	7
<i>Thompson v. St. Regis</i> , 102 Wn.2d 219, 685 P.2d 1081 (1984).....	5, 16-19
<i>Vargas v. City of Asotin</i> , No. 35093-2-III (April 24, 2018) (unpublished).....	18
<i>Wilmot v. Kaiser Aluminum &amp; Chem. Corp.</i> , 118 Wn.2d 46, 821 P.2d 18 (1991).....	17

#### **FEDERAL CASES**

<i>Bailey v. Alpha Techs. Inc.</i> , No. C16-0727-JCC, 2017 WL 5454739 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 14, 2017).....	16
<i>Coomes v. Edmonds School Dist. No. 15</i> , 816 F.3d 1255 (9th Cir. 2016).....	19

#### **OTHER SOURCES**

42 U. S. C. § 2000e-3(a).....	15
Civil Rules 12(b)(6).....	1, 4, 6, 7
King County Code 3.42.030(E)(2).....	14
RCW 42.40.020(10)(b)(I).....	14, 15
Restatement (First) of Contracts § 384.....	10
Rules of Appellate Procedure 13.4(d).....	14
Rules of Professional Conduct 1.OA(e).....	6, 8

Rules of Professional Conduct 1.6.....	1, 3, 4, 6
Rules of Professional Conduct 1.8.....	10
Rules of Professional Conduct 1.16.....	3, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14
